

Nos. 23-15049, 23-15050, 23-15051 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Theresa Sweet, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
&
Everglades College, Inc., Lincoln Educational Services Corporation, and American
National University
Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

Miguel Cardona, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Norther District of California
Honorable William Alsup, District Judge

Brief Of *Amicus Curiae*
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
In Support Of Intervenor Appellants
Filed With Consent Of All Parties

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Neville S. Hedley
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(312) 342-6008
ned.hedley@hlli.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The district court abused its discretion when it approved a settlement in which the parties ignored established statutory, regulatory and Rule 23 limitations.....	4
A. The parties’ settlement has no statutory authority.	7
B. The settlement ignores existing borrower-defense regulations and creates a new procedure in violation of APA § 553.....	11
C. The parties colluded to avoid Rule 23 certification problems.....	14
II. The settlement undermines Constitutional separation of power limitations. ...	18
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Numbers 2315049, -15050, -15051	26
Proof of Service.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	20
<i>Alcantar v. Hobart Serv.</i> , 800 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor.</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. State St. Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 55 (1st Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	18
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Viray</i> , 622 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Conservative Northwest v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)..... 10

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. MacLean,
574 U.S. 383 (2015)..... 10

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Executive Bus. Media Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993) 24

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 11

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784v. Stotts,
467 U.S. 561 (1984)..... 7

Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1742 (2019)..... 11

In re Bluetooth Headset Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 21

McKinney-Drobins v. Oreshak,
16 F.4th 594 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 1

Mt. St. Helens Mining & Recovery Ltd. P’ship v. United States,
384 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 19

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 20, 21

Pigford v. Glickman, 394
206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 6

Portland GE Co. v. Booneville Power,
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 18

United Black Firefighters Ass’n v. Akron,
976 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 7

United States v. Colorado,
937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 6

United States v. North Carolina,
180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 6

United States SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) 6

Riffey v. Rauner,
910 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 17

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 18

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Elec Controls Design, Inc.,
909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Southeastern Fed. Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren,
514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 10, 11

Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Rny. Emp. Dep’t v. Wright,
364 U.S. 642 (1961)..... 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2008)..... 15, 17

Wang v. Chinese Daily News,
737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17

W. Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 23

Rules and Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I § 9..... 20

U.S. Const. Art. II § 3 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 4, 5, 6, 14, 18, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)3, 15, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 7, 14, 15, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 17

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 11, 12

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) 23

20 U.S.C. § 1077(a)(2)(B)..... 21

20 U.S.C. § 1078-10..... 23

20 U.S.C. § 1078-10(c)(3)..... 23

20 U.S.C. § 1078-11..... 23

20 U.S.C. § 1082 9

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(2) 9, 10

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(6) 9

20 U.S.C. § 1083(a)(1) 22

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(a)(1) 9, 10

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)..... 7, 8, 12, 18, 23, 24

20 U.S.C. § 1087ee..... 23

20 U.S.C. § 1087hh..... 10

20 U.S.C. § 1087hh(2) 9

20 U.S.C. § 1087hh(3) 9

20 U.S.C. § 1098(d)..... 23

20 U.S.C. Chapter 28, Subchapter IV 7

20 U.S.C. Chapter 28, Subchapter IV Part B (§§ 1071 – 1087-4)..... 8

20 U.S.C. Chapter 28, Subchapter IV Part D (§§ 1087a – 1087j) 7

20 U.S.C. Chapter 28, Subchapter IV Part E (§§ 1087aa – 1087ii) 8

20 U.S.C. Chapter 28, Subchapter IV Part G (§§ 1088 – 1098h) 8

20 U.S.C. Chapter 28, Subchapter IV Part G-1 (§§ 1098aa – 1099) 8

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(1) 22

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(2) 22

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(3) 22

31 C.F.R. § 901.1(a)..... 22

31 C.F.R. § 902.2(a)..... 22

31 C.F.R. § 902.3(a)..... 22

34 C.F.R. § 685.207(a)(1) 22

34 C.F.R. § 685.212(k)..... 8

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 22

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(c)..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(d) 12

Legislative History

H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. § 2 (2021)..... 23

Pub. L. 103-66, § 4021, 107 Stat. 312 (Aug. 10, 1993)..... 23
 Pub. L. 109-8, § 220, 119 Stat. 23 (Apr. 20, 2005)..... 23
 S. 2235, 116th Cong. § 101 (2019)..... 23

Other Authorities

Bernick, Evan, *Faithful Execution: Where Administrative Law Meets the Constitution*,
 108 GEO. L.J. 1 (2019)..... 19
 Criddle, Evan, *Fiduciary Foundations of Administrative Law*,
 54 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 117 (2006) 19, 20
 Gifford, Donald G., *The Constitutional Bounding of Adjudication: A Full(ierian)
 Explanation for The Supreme Court’s Mass Tort Jurisprudence*,
 44 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1109 (2012) 18
 Kavanaugh, Brett M., *Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring
 Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution*,
 89 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1907 (2014)..... 21
 Kent, Andrew, et al., *Faithful Execution and Article II*,
 132 HARV. L. REV. 2111 (2019) 19
 Nagareda, Richard A., *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,
 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009)..... 17
 Scalia, Antonin and Garner, Bryan, *Reading Law*, (2012) 11
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) 21
The Federalist No. 48 (Madison)..... 21
